



## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: April 30, 2024

Contact: Donna Campbell | (734) 660-6518

dcampbell@iccsafe.org | www.iccsafe.org

## Executive Vice President of Global Strategy and Business Development – Conformity Assessment Group Shahin Moinian Announces Departure from International Code Council

Moinian held several key positions during his thirteen years with the organization

**Washington, D.C.**— The International Code Council announced today that Executive Vice President of Global Strategy and Business Development Shahin Moinian has decided to leave the organization after thirteen years of service.

Moinian began his career with the Code Council as its Executive Director of Service Certification Programs in 2010. In 2012, he became the President of ICC Evaluation Service (ICC-ES), which experienced significant growth under his leadership. Moinian then served as the Code Council's Executive Vice President of Conformity Assessment Group, which includes ICC-ES and ICC-NTA, and most recently he became the Executive Vice President of Global Strategy and Business Development – Conformity Assessment Group.

"The ICC family of solutions employs so many talented people," said Moinian. "I know that they will continue to serve the Code Council's mission and advance building safety in all ways possible."

Moinian oversaw all product evaluation and product certification activities within ICC-ES including plumbing, mechanical, fuel gas, swimming pools and spas, private sewage disposals and other related products. Under Moinian's leadership, ICC-ES recently became a member of the TIC Council, a global organization that engages governments and key stakeholders to advocate for effective solutions that protect the public, support innovation and facilitate trade. His leadership was critical to the growth of the Conformity Assessment business and his years with the Code Council family of solutions were highly impactful.

"I speak on behalf of all of the entire Code Council family of solutions when thanking Shahin for his leadership and dedication," said Code Council Chief Executive Officer Dominic Sims, CBO. "We wish him well in his future endeavors."

## About the International Code Council

The <u>International Code Council</u> is the leading global source of model codes and standards and building safety solutions. Code Council codes, standards and solutions are used to ensure safe, affordable and sustainable communities and buildings worldwide.